Environmental

Resources
Management
1777 Botelho Drive
Suite 260
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
(925) 946-0455
(925) 946-9968 (Fax)
8 March 1999 o
Mr. Larry Seto {
Alameda County Environmental Health Services 1
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 % ,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

ERM.

Subject: 5% Avenue and 7t Street
Oakland, CA 94606

Dear Larry:

In response to your letter of 18 February 1999, I am providing you with
copies of the following documents:

1. Completed Unauthorized Release Form;

2. Copies of the manifest for disposal of contaminated soils excavated as
part of the tank removal;

3. Copies of original laboratory data sheets from BTEX and Oil & Grease
soil analyses.

Due to the age of the information related to this project, I was unable to
obtain copies of the manifests for disposal of the underground storage
tanks (UST) or groundwater in the project files. As stated in the UST
Remouval Completion Report, prepared by Canonie Environmental and
dated 3 April 1989, the four USTs were shipped to Erickson, Inc. of
Richmond, CA and approximately 4,000 gallons of water and product
were disposed of at Petroleum Recycling Corporation of Signal Hill, CA.
I attempted to contact both of these companies, however they no longer
operate under the names stated in the report. No additional information
was discovered regarding the status of these companies.

In addition, the contact at Union Pacific Railroad is no longer Craig
Denny. The name and address of the contact for this project is as follows:

Mr Mike Grant

19 Stevenson Street, 15t Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

(410) 541-7021



Mr. Larry Seto
8 March 1999
Page 2

If you have any questions regarding this information, please do not
hesitate to call me at (925) 946-0455.

incerely,

Z

John R. D"Agostino
Senior Geologist

JRD/jrd/8033.41

Enclosures: Unauthorized release form
Soil manifests
Laboratory data sheets

cc:  Mike Grant, Union Pacific Railroad (without enclosures)

Environmental
Resources
Management



k] U.S.
) ¥l POLLUTION
R CONTROL, IN2.
CERTIFICATE OF NON-HAZARDQUS WASTE
Southern Pacific Transpertation Comcany ' here called “Generator”

has contracied with United States Pollution Control, Ing.; here calted **Contractor ** for transportation, storage, treatment,
and cisposal of the solid waste described telow and Generator hereby certifies 2nd warrants to Contractor that the solid
waste to be so disposed of i3 not “*hazardous waste™ as that term is defined in Titla 42 United States Code §6303, because
said waste meets the following conditions:

a) Said waste is exempt from regulation because it meets the provisions of Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations
§261.4, and/or,

b} Said waste is not listed as a hazardous waste in Subpart D of Title 40 Code of Faderal Reguiations Part
261 and said wasta is not classified as a hazardous waste in Subpart C of Title 40 Code of Federal Reguiations
Part 261 as a result of actual testing or knowiedge of the hazard charactsristics of the wasts in light of the
materials or processes used.

DESCRIPTION OF NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE: -

Dirt stained with Bunker “C" oil {petroleum hydrocarbons}. <California
Regulated Waste Only.

CRIGIN OF WASTE:

Underground storage tank removal.

TYPICAL ANALYSIS OF WASTE:

. Cempound ' Concentration or Voluma

Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons - 6,200 ppm to 16,000 ppm

CATED this 15th day of June g 89

Seuthern Pacific Transportation (ompany
GENERATOR

SA 117500
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HAZAR_OUS WASTE PROFILE SHEE"

EXHIBIT A TO

14388

Contract Dated

As o -enbed by the Fesource Consarvalion and Recovery Act (Public Law 98-380 Sec. 30041, a detaiied chemical and phvsical analysis must be submitted
betore USPCI can handle your waste stream, This intormanon 1S necessary to evaiuate whether your waste can sately and economically be ransponed and
disposed in an environmentaliy sound manner Be as complete as possible. If an area 15 not apphcabla, mark "NA™. Shouid 3 laboratofy analysis be available.
please attach it 1o this form. We can arranae analytical laboratory services, If neeged, {or an appropnate fee. All informauon we receive will ba held in strictest
confidence o protect your mnterests. SAMPLE WILL NOT BE PROCESSED UNLESS ALL AREAS OF THIS SHEET ARE PROPERLY FILLED iN.

Purchase Order No. 1.0: WPS#

RepresentanveJACK BETTEWNCOURT

l. GENERATOR INFORMATION
Name of Company__30utheyrn Pacific Trans. Co
Facihty Acgress 2th Ave. and 7th St.
Qakland, CA

{ ) Check if conditionally smail quantity generator per 40 CFR 261.5(a)
usepan € A D 0 Q Q06 2 8 1 9.8
Techrucal Contact i i e
Name __Brian Wetzsteon

Tue ASSE. Project Engineer

Mailing Address __sOUthern Pacific Trans. Co.
One Market Plaza. Room 1007
San Frapcisco. CA 94105

tnvarce Direcions __Attn:  Tim Becker

Telephona | 415 1573 - 8012
General Comtact

Company NameSQuthern Pacific Trans, Co.
name _ Lim Becker

Title
Telephone (815 3 541 - 2385

rp.

il. SOURCE OF WASTE

Describe the product or business of generator
Petroleum Hydrocarbon {Bunker “C" 0i1)

Estmate rate of waste generated 750 . [ bs. % tonstyr O galiyr
G drumstyr X One tima oniy

Is the waste from 2 RCRA or CERCLA correctiva action order? ____Yes X_ No

= = {Cnecx Oney
Contaminated Soil Is EPA the generator? Yes _X __ No
o Is the generator an EPA contractor? ves X No
escrha the waste generating process .
Under'grountgj Stor?apge Tank Removal Is the State the genarator? Yes X _.No
Is the generator a State contractor? Yes X No
Is the generator a pnvate parny? _X ___Yes No
IH. WASTE PROPERTIES Chemical Composition and Constituants { })PPM
Physical state at room temperature X__ Sohd Liqud ______ Sludge t é;t%ai‘lr:‘c:it\::;al 100%) Range
Lower  Upper
I$ the waste an Aqueous (water] Solution Yes X __ No Soil (98 ) (120_ )
. ‘z n £ A
pH Range: (circle one} £2 24 8-12.5 2125 Petroleum Hde‘OCBI‘bOﬂ( 01 1 )i b _q_...)
OTHER PHYSICAL PARAMETERS. (—) (—
color_Black penswy 110 _pcf ocoropuonan NA (—) (—)
(—) (=)
is the wasie contarminated X Sail Debns {—) (—)
Describe Oi] e Sta‘ineﬂ SO'H_/D'iY"t () (_}

Each item below must be circled yes or no

V. D-CODED HAZARDOUS WASTE (40 CFR 261 SUBPART C} The concentrauons referred to in stems 4 through 17 are those determined to be EP Toxic.

Nopure form as a mixiure or as a2 frreatment res gue L e asn o eaghate
SOl Cclganup, eic | except 85 1sied DeIow

= < Jor ® hararcous waste presert”  _____Ves X No

5
List the wasie codes ./ any here 327

Wasie waler s cetnec by P4 as Daving less inan 19 filteranie sonds

and ess inan %p 1o0a crganic carcon ior the tirst thirg wasies

1S 1S wasle 2 ‘wasie waier 7 ves _A_ No

Rem D-Code Parameter Circle One ltem D-Code Paramster Circle One
1. DODY  lgnmadle ... ..... < 140°F Yes (Mo 10. D010 Selemwm ........ 3 1.0 mgAl Yes %
2. DO02  Corroswity ....... £200r 2125 Yes (No) 11. D011 Siver ........... 2 5.0 mg/l Yes
3. DOD3  Reactvity........ Yes (No) 12. D02 Endrin .......... 2002mgd  Yes (o)
4 D004  Arsemc.......... > 5.0 mat Yes (No) 13. D013 Undane ......... > 0.4 mgfl Yes (No)
5. Doos Banum ... .. _.... > 100 marl Yes (No) 14,  DO14 Methoxyehlor .. ... a 10.0 mgil Yos (No)

i g oons Cadmium > 10 mgll Yes (N 5 DOs Toxaohens > 0.5 mgh Yes NC

{7 DOOF  Chicmum * 50 mg Yes (MO 16 D015 2 40 > 10 mgi! ves o

E -] Doos Leag =350 mgi Yes 17 o017 2, 4, 5-TP Silvex > 10 mg/ Yes Mo

i @ Doos Mercury > 02 mgrt ves o

v LISTED £, K. U. ANDIOR P HAZARDOUS WASTES Has this wasie ceen realed 1o meet tne zsoncaple stancarcs of Table COWE

This wasie siream does not coniain any - < U or ¥ isteq waste eitner ana CUW7T _ Yes _A No

Does th s wasie meat ine apoicanle sianoards of Taoe COWE ang COW
witnout lreaimant? ves N

O

Is tnis & Mixeg nazaroous waste ang PC3 wasie tnal nas ceen freales na
nign etfciency Sorer, Incingraor or otrer tnermal treaiment umit?

vag Ne
i
I s waste 5 X081 then st *he zirc concentranon nere M2 mGXg

SA 117501 —



V1. CALIFORNIA LIST WASTES Hzlogenated Organic Compounds (HOCs)
¢ “ac alf hQuid hazarcous waste ingluding tree liquids associated with sny slugge or sohd. does the liquid Oces the waste siream centan a total
:;:rg:rnnaony of the tollowing pararneters in excess of the hsted kmn? Each nem betow Must be crcied concentration ol hatagenated argamc
ltermn Parameter Larmit Circle Qne cornooun!as otsee anacned kst N
Xi 1.
, on 2q Yes @ excass o 00 mg}lYes _x_No
2. Free Cyamdes (per EPA method 9010 or 9612) . 1000 mgn  Yes (No)
3. PCBs s0mgn  Yes (No)
4 Arsenic and/or compounds (as As) . . - 500 mgft  Yes @
5. Cadmum andior compounas {as Cq) . ; e 100 mg/l Yes @
6. Chromum (V1) and or compoungs (as Crvll ... . ..., 500 mg/l  Yes @
7. Lead and/or compounds (as P, .. o 500 mgfl  Yes  (No)
8. Mercury andior compounds (as Hgy . ....... ...... ... 20 mg/l  Yes @
9. Nickel andfor compounds {as NI)  ....... ..... ...... 134 mg/l  Yes (No)
10, Selemum andfor compounds (as Se) ... ... ..... R 100 mg/l - Yes @
11, Thallium andfor compounds {as T, .............. e .. 130 mg/l  Yes @
All yes or no choices must be made. For all wastes anach copy of waste analysis data, ¢ avaiable.

VII.SHIPPING INFORMATION (49 CFR 172)
Proper DOT Shipping Name _Harzardous Waste, Solid, N.G.S

DOT Hazard Class ORM - £ UN/NA Number NA 9189 Repontable Quantity MNA
Method of Shipment  { }Butk Ligmds  { X Buik Soids
{ ) Drums { ) Other explamn

Special Handling and Satety Instructions For industrial cell disposal

! cerify and warrant that the above infarmation, the information attached, and the waste siream as described (s true and correct ta the best of my knowledge
ang abiity Willtul or deliberate omissions have not been made. All known and/or suspected hazards have been disclosed. A sample representalive of the wasie

stream has bee coiLeyed sing EPA approved methods and has been or 1s being sent to the proper facility.
M_% ASST PrRolec]— EN&INESR 46-7— 8%
Signature Title

Date

SA 117505
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Laharatary Report for

Mr. Brian Wetzsteon
Canonie Environmental

1825 S. Grant Street, Suite 260
San Mateo, CA 94402

March 20, 1989

By

Canonie Environmental
212 Frank West Circle, Suite A
Stockton, CA 95206
(209) 983-1340

88-150-07-6328

SA 117527

Cancnielvircrmanal



Sampler 10

Analysis: PCB

$-12,5E-12,5W-12

Table 1
Codes of Samples Received
From S.P. Oakland
Project: 88-150-07

Date Date
Sampled Received Lab IDff Sample Type
02-23-89 02-24-89 835686 Soil

Canonielrwvironmental

03-20-1989
88-150-07-6328
Page 1

Container

Brass Tube

SA 117528



Table

2

Results of PCB Analysis on Soil
Samples Received From S.P. Oakland
Results in mg/kg

Sampler 1D:

Lab I1Df#:
Analyte(s)
Aroclor 1016
Aroclor 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

gzﬂ-i_;eﬁ
“Whalyst  Checked by

Note:
ND X denotes none detected to a level of X.

03-20-1989
88-160-07-6328
Page 2

s-12,SE-12-
,SW-12
835686
ND 0.05
ND 0.05
ND 0.05
ND 0.05
ND 0.05
ND 0.10
ND 0.10

#IND X denotes none detected to a level of X due to an interfering peak.

Ry
4 7529

Canonielnvironmental

e A ————



[ PROT NG ~ ] PRCIECT NAME

FxAS0-07 Jéafﬁe/ﬁ /%é/'f/ﬂiia Oﬁf wnd | wo.

W=V

L P NO SAMPLERS (Signature) oF o

. . & AY
GA2Y con | D Frass b
DATE SAMPLE [ D TAINERS q% QJ REMARKS

AIEUS =/ 27 Fa3sesl 1| 3 |X é'oxw/ﬂos fe_ b 4 Stugale

Y SN $ 35158

B Sip—/a” $3.5¢ 90

Relinquished by (Sigaatas) Date/Time Recelved by: (signature) Remarks . G
Composite  Sim ples From Ly &/9Y
Relingl ansluie ! (Srgnsture y 7(
ahnguished by Sy ) Date/Tima Raceived by: (sqosture) 1’[(}/— }Q? 5 < per_ J‘ folefsm '5 [()E#Z/S fod 7|
'
Hehnguished by (Signaurs) Date/Time Eﬁgz{x:ﬂ for Laboratory by: SA- 1 17530
Canonle Environmental, 212 Frank West Circle, Sulte A, Stockton, CA 95208

Noe (09808




Project # 88-150-07-6328
Date Completed 03-20-1989

Reference Methods

PCB'S

Preparation Analysis
Water __EPA 3510 __EPA 608.3

__EPA 3520 __EPA 625

__EPA 680

Soil __EPA 3540 _\é’A 8080.3

__EPA 3550 __EPA 8270

__EPA 1310
011 __EPA Test Method "The Determination of Polychlorinated

Biphenyls in Transformer Fluid and Waste 0ils."

ANALYST ,ZZZLE

v

SA 11753

—

Cancnierrvironmenal



Laboratory Report for

Mr. Brian Wetzsteon
Canonie Environmental
1825 S. Grant Street, Suite 260
San Mateo, CA 94402

March 20, 1589
By

Canonie Environmental
212 Frank West Circle, Suite A
Stockton, CA 95206
(209) 983-1340

B8-150-07-6239

SA 117532

Cancniel rvircrranal



Sampler 1D
Analysis:
NW-12

NE-12
N-12

PCB

Date
Sampled

02-23-89
02-23-89
02-23-89

Tabl
Codes of Sampl
From SPT.Co.

e 1
es Received
East Oakland

Project: 88-150-07

Date
Received

02-24-89
02-24-89
02-24-89

Lab 10f

835680
835682
835684

Sample Type

Soil
Soil
Soi)

03-20-1989
88-150-07-6239
Page 1

Container

8rass Tube
Brass Tube
Brass Tube

SA 117533

Canonielrnvironmental



Table 2
Results of PCB Analysis on Soil

Samples Received From SPT.Co. East Oakland

Results in mg/kg

Sampler 1D:
Lab IBf:
Analyte(s)
Aroclor 1016
Arocior 1221
Aroclor 1232
Aroclor 1242
Aroclor 1248
Aroclor 1254
Aroclor 1260

I 27

Analyst  Checked by

Note:
NO X denotes none detected to a level of X.

Composite
835680

ND 0.05
ND 0.05
ND (.05
ND 0.05
ND 0.05
ND 0.10
ND 0.10

fiND X denctes none detected to a level of X due to an interfering peak.

03-20-1989
B8B8-150-07-6239
Page 2

SA 117534

Canoniel'nvironmental
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Remarks

L.

Relinquished by Signeiare; Oate/TIme Received by. (Signatire)
Relinquished by 1sigoawrey Date/Time Received by: (signmu
’ L]
Relinguished by (Swnaiure Date/Time Recej for Laboratefy By:
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A
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o7 7

Ne 09892




i

Project # 88-150-07-6239
Date Completed03-20-1989

Reference Methods

PCB'S

Preparation Analysis
Water __EPA 3510 __EPA 608.3

__EPA 3520 __EPA 625

__EPA 680

Soil __EPA 3540 +/EPA 8080.3

__EPA 3550 __EPA 8270

__EPA 1310
Qil __EPA Test Method "The Determination of Polychlorinated

Biphenyis in Transformer Fluid and Waste Oils."

aaryst AW

[

gA 117536

— — 1
Cancnier ryvirormenial



ALAMEDA COUNTY ]
) Department of Environmental Health
Hi ALTH CARE SERVICES O Hazardous Materials Division

DAVID J. KEARS  AGENCY V=N 80 Swan Way, Room 200
gency Director , Oskland, CA 94621

XA R R REEREL
RN CHE X TWHR

(415) 271-4320
March 15, 1989

T.P.B.
MAR 2 7 1383

Mr. Tim Becker

Souther Pacific Transportation Co.
One Market Plaza, Room 1007

San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: 5th Ave. and Tth Street, Oakland

Dear Mr. Becker:

As per your discussion and agreement with Larry Seto from ocur office,
on March 13, 1989, two composite samples from the tank pit excavation
will be tested from the presence of PCB’s., 1In addition, the material
taken from the excavation will also be tested for PCB’s in it’s
pre-disposal analysis. Copies of all laboratory analysis must be
submitted to our office,.

If you have any questions, please contact Larry Seto, Senior Hazard-
ous Materials Specialist, at 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Efe AU

Rafat A. Shahid, Chief,
Hazardous Materials Program

RAS:mnc

ce: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Environmental Protection Agency
Doug Krause, DCHS
Lisa McCann, RWQCB
Brian Wetzsteon, Cancnie Environmental
Larry Seto, Sr. HazMat Specialist
Files

A 117537
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~Canonielrvironmental N

Canon;e Ervirormental Services Corp.
1825 South Crant Street

Suite 260

San Mateo, Celifornia 94402

Phonre: 415.573.8012
- FAX: 415-573-5654
“eseyary 15. 1989 >

88-149-07
we Larry Seto
~eda County Health Care Services Agency
-azardous Materials Management
80 Swan Way, Room 200
p-+ sad, CA 94612
Seil Samplina Report and
Records of Correspandence With Requiatory Agencies
Southern Pacific lransportation Company Rail =vd
Fifth Avenue and Seyenth Sireet
Qak alifornia
Jear Mr, Seto:
~anonie Environmental Services Corp. {Canenie} is submittin~ ~ © "Seid

tampling Repert and Records of Correspondence with Requlatory ngencies” for
s Sguthern Pacific Transportation Company Rail Yard at Fifth Avenue ar<
sath Street in Oakland, California.. This sampling report is ip additicr
2 Tank Excavation Work Plan, permit application, and fees submitted to
aur office on January 17, 1988. Attachment A contains the laboratory
rasults for samples from the site and our field activity log. Attachment B
contains copies of the City of Oakland tank removal permit; correspondence
“upa California Regional Water Quality Control Board--San Francisco Bay
» that aliows Canonie to discharge treated ground water from the tank
ci-ation to the starm sewer, if required; and records of telephone
-ontacts with the California Cepartment of Heaith Services Toxic Substance
zantrol Division indicating thal they do not have jurisdiction over

permitting for the ground water treatme ~ustem.

On Fe-ruary -3, 1989, Canonie took soil ss from Four  :ations around
the perimet:s of the existing tanks as showr .~ Figure l. su~d water wis
srmquntevec it two to four feet below ground s The . 0138 were
caspeayed ©-oom jrmeciately adove the ground was - sarp S .3re
;~alvzag or.y far tota, sxtractable patveleum h; . ocons (TEPH dn oov.er

- zzsess bydeocermam ~sncentrations immaciately . su-d the tanks. As

snown in AlTacame s0i] samoles contained fro~ 6,200 to .7,CCC

carts per nillics 71 “2ie rproends that becauss hydrocarseon

e enaupds =S 1T D ow sat o 330G sei’, the removal o the four tanks as

descrsed eoganoary 17, 007 TR Excavation work ~Tan will not

furtres U0 A cta. Ans - - .nvestigation wiit o2 performec after
SA 117546
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Mr. Larry Sate . February 15, 1989

tha tanks are removed. Then Canonie will be better able to assess site
cenditions and prepare an investigation plan. An expeditious review and
zpproval of this information and issuance of a tank removal permit would be
greatly appreciated.

if your have any questions regarding this plan, please call.

Rescest¥ully submitted,

Brian L. Wetzstaon
Assistant Project Engineer

Lance D. Geselbracht, P.E.
Project Manager

BLW/LDG/as
Attachments

SA 117547
Canonie- vironmer=.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

H.ALTH CARE SERVICES 4‘:‘__, 80 Swan Way, Room 200
DTV Al I A A%EN{CY “i Oakland, CA 94621
gency Sirector
RSN BK TRARNAX
February 14, 1989 %%ﬁgx%m&ﬁx%cx
271-4320

Mr. Mark Ransom, Asst. Manager
Environmental Engineering

Southern Pacific Transportation Co.
One Market Plaza, Room 1007

San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: SOUTHERN PACIFIC RAILYARD, 5th AVE. & TTH ST., OCAKLAND 394606

Dear Mr. Ransomn:

On February 9th and 10th, 1989, Mr. Lance Geselbracht of Canonie
Environmental consulted with Larry Seto from our office concerning

the underground tank closure plan for the above site. Mr. Geselbracht
agreed to provide our office with the following items to assist us in
evaluating your plan.

1, Plot plan indicating the locations of your proposed soil
sampling,

2. Depth samples will be taken,

3. Contaminants that will be screened in the laboratcry analysis,
4. Name of the certified laboratory,

5. Copy of your permit from City of Dakland Fire Department,

6. Copy of vour permit from Regional Water Quality Control
Board to discharge into the storm drain.

If you have any questions, please contact either Larry Seto or
Mary Jo Meyers—-Barnes at 415/271-4320.

Sincerely,

/
Rafa¥ A. Shahid, Chief
Hagardous Materials Division

SA 117548

cc: Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney, Consumer and
Envircnmental Protection Division

Doug Xrause, DQOHs
Lisa McCann, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Lance Geselbracht, Canonie Environmental



